can be located anywhere in a municipality, regardless of the zoning district, so long as WVDEP 

has issued a permit.  Here, the Brownlee Site is located more than 1,200 feet from the closest 

residential structure. (App. 273). 

“[n]o well may be located closer than two thousand five hundred (2,500) feet to any residential, 

church or school use.” See NUDO § 9.6.20(A).  The City’s original and now current again UDO 

provides that “[n]o well may be located closer than two hundred (200) feet to any residential use.  

See UDO § 9.6(24); (App. 152).11  Because these local requirements are in direct conflict with the